NWP-ODT-F		31 October 2022

MEMORANDUM FOR THE RECORD 

Subject: DRAFT minutes for the 31 October 2022 meeting for Avian Lethal Take. The meeting was held via WebEx and call in.

In Attendance: 

	Derugin, Andrew
	NWP
	Robert.P.Cordie@usace.army.mil

	Lang, Chris
	APHIS
	christopher.d.lang@usda.gov

	Linnell, Mike
	USDA
	mike.a.linnell@usda.gov

	Ricketts, Laura
	NWP
	Laura.A.Ricketts@usace.army.mil

	Sachs, Steven
	NWP
	steven.a.sachs@usace.army.mil

	Schmidt, Paul
	NWP
	Paul.A.Schmidt@usace.army.mil

	Smith, Terry
	APHIS
	terry.l.smith@usda.gov

	Urmston, Jenn
	USFWS
	jennifer_urmston@fws.gov

	Wells, Erica
	USDA
	erica.j.wells@usda.gov



1. Update: 
Schmidt – Still needs to edit the draft EA. Working to have a draft to send out this week. Will be looking for a review of NEPA sections and to ensure that the outline will work for both agencies. 
Lang – For the draft document, all sections should be in outline format. The last document I’ve seen is an older document. 
Schmidt – The newer document has not been sent yet but I will be working on it this week.

2. Recreation:
Schmidt – Received a list from Cordie for recreation that has occurred in the area of hazing. A written description and a map of where this occurs would be helpful. 
Ricketts – Will follow up with Cordie, the master plan should include The Dalles.
Schmidt – I do not currently have the master plan, will follow up. I will also need a description of Bonneville recreation in areas of hazing; to develop a safety plan. 
Derugin – Only a few areas have recreation where hazing occurs, the majority of areas do not.  

3. BPA Towers: 
 Schmidt – Have not heard an update from Cordie, will follow up.

4. Gulls and AWP:
Schmidt – I will need to discuss pelicans this week.
Urmston – I will be available to talk pelicans this week.
Schmidt - I did receive numbers from JDA for AWP and gull numbers this year. Are similar numbers available for Bonneville?
Derugin - We do collect bird numbers on daily inspections, only during juvenile migrations. There is a database that can be queried if the data is needed.  

5. Action items:
Schmidt – Working on revamping the outline and working it into the draft. Will now start adding the AWP and Recreation sections. Will send to Lang, Wells, McDowell, and Linnell. 
Cordie, Grosvenor, Derugin – Provide a write up and photos to describe the issues seen at each sections project.
Schmidt and Cordie – Have another conversation with BPA and see if the towers should be added.



